THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON _____.

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

June 13, 2019

APPROVING THE PRELIMINARY PLAT OF STONEY CREEK NORTH 3RD ADDITION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. As the local governing body responsible for the approval of subdivision plats within its rural jurisdiction, the Scott County Board of Supervisors has on this 13th day of June, 2019 considered the Preliminary Plat of Stoney Creek North Third Addition, a fourteen (14) lot residential subdivision, in part of the SE¹/4NE¹/4 and part of the NE¹/4SE¹/4 of Section 6, 78 North, Range 5 East of the 5th Principal Meridian (Pleasant Valley Township), Scott County, Iowa, and having found the same made in substantial accordance with the provisions of Chapter 354, Code of Iowa, and the Scott County Subdivision Ordinance, does hereby approve the preliminary plat of said subdivision with the conditions that:
 - 1. An improved pedestrian bike path along the northern boundary of the subdivision adjacent to the County Road easement be provided;
 - 2. An erosion and sediment control plan be in accordance with the requirements of the Natural Resources Conservation Service and the County Engineer be submitted in conjunction with the road construction plans;
 - 3. The proposed wastewater treatment facilities meet Health Department requirements;
 - 4. Iowa American Water system service be extended to serve this subdivision;
 - 5. The City of Bettendorf review and approve the Preliminary and Final Plat;
 - 6. The County Engineer review and approve all street construction plans prior to construction
 - 7. The covenants include provision for private road maintenance;
 - 8. The subdivision infrastructure improvements be completed or a surety bond posted prior to Final Plat approval; and
 - 9. That a sanitary sewer extension easement in the Spencer Creek watershed be provided.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.